

No. 08-472

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KEN L. SALAZAR, Secretary of the Interior, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

FRANK BUONO,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE LIBERTY COUNSEL  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

STEPHEN M. CRAMPTON  
MARY E. MCALISTER  
DAVID M. CORRY  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
Suite 2775  
100 Mountain View Rd  
Lynchburg, VA 24502  
(434) 592-7000

MATHEW D. STAVER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANITA L. STAVER  
HORATIO G. MIHET  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
Second Floor  
1055 Maitland Ctr Commons  
Maitland, FL 32751  
(800) 671-1776

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

223283



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE CONFUSION CAUSED BY THE <i>LEMON</i> TEST, AS EXEMPLIFIED IN THIS CASE AND OTHER GOVERNMENT DISPLAY CASES, DEMONSTRATES THE NEED FOR A SUBSTANTIAL REVISION OF THIS COURT'S ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE. ....	6
A. The <i>Lemon</i> Test Has Become An Unworkable Standard For Analyzing Establishment Clause Challenges. ...	6
B. This Court Should Abandon <i>Lemon</i> And Adopt An Objective Test To Restore Clarity And Consistency To Establishment Clause Analysis. ....	12
1. A new objective test should distinguish between acknow- ledgment and establishment. ...	15

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
a. History and ubiquity, properly applied, would distinguish acknowledgment from establishment. ....	15
b. A coercion analysis should focus on compulsion rather than psychological coercion. ....	18
2. A new objective test should comport with history and treat passive displays less harshly than more intrusive government involvements with religion. ....	22
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S INCONSISTENT OPINIONS IN <i>SALAZAR</i> AND <i>ACCESS FUND</i> ILLUSTRATE HOW <i>LEMON’S</i> PURPOSE PRONG HAS BECOME A SNARE FOR UNWITTING GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS. ....	25
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Illustrates How The <i>Lemon</i> Test Can Be Manipulated To Find An Impermissible Religious Purpose In A Seventy-Five-Year-Old War Memorial That Features A Latin Cross. ....	26

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Panel Opinion In <i>Access Fund</i> Demonstrates How The <i>Lemon</i> Test Can Be Manipulated To Disguise An Obviously Religious Motivation As A Permissible Secular Purpose. ....	28
III. INCONSISTENT OPINIONS IN OTHER RELIGIOUS DISPLAY CASES FURTHER ILLUSTRATE HOW THE <i>LEMON</i> TEST HAS CONFUSED INSTEAD OF CLARIFIED THE QUESTION OF WHEN A GOVERNMENT DISPLAY VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE. ...	31
A. Inter-Circuit And Intra-Circuit Conflicts Regarding The Constitutionality Of Displays Featuring The Ten Commandments Illustrate How The <i>Lemon</i> Test Leads To Unprincipled Results. ....	31
B. The Tenth Circuit’s Conflicting Opinions Regarding Crosses On Government Seals Further Demonstrate Why <i>Lemon</i> Should Be Abandoned. ....	35
CONCLUSION .....	38

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

*Page*

**Cases:**

*ACLU of Kentucky v. Garrard County*,  
517 F. Supp.2d 925 (E.D. Ky, 2007). . . . . 33, 34

*ACLU of Kentucky v. McCreary County*,  
Case No. 08-6069 . . . . . 32

*ACLU of Kentucky v. Mercer County*,  
240 F.Supp.2d 623 (E.D.Ky. 2003), *aff'd* ,  
432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005) . . . . . 32, 34

*ACLU of Kentucky v. Mercer County*,  
432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005) . . . . . 2, 4, 34

*ACLU of Ohio v. Capitol Sq. Review  
and Advisory Bd.*,  
243 F.3d 289 (2001) . . . . . 20

*ACLU v. Grayson County*  
2008 WL 859279 (W.D. Ky. 2008),  
*appeal pending* Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals  
Case #08-5548 . . . . . 2, 32, 34

*ACLU v. Rowan County*,  
513 F. Supp. 2d 889 (E.D.Ky. 2007) . . . . . 32, 33

*ACLU v. Rutherford County*,  
209 F. Supp. 2d 799 (M.D. Tenn. 2002) . . . . . 2, 33

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>ACLU v. Schundler</i> , 168 F.3d 92 (3rd Cir. 1999) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	25
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985) .....	16, 25
<i>Bauchman v. West High School</i> , 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir.1997) .....	28, 29
<i>Board of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist.</i> <i>v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994) ....	8, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Board of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968) .....	23
<i>Books v. Elkhart County</i> , 401 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	33, 35
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988) .....	23
<i>Braunfield v. Roberts</i> , 175 U.S. 291 (1899) .....	24
<i>Buono v. Kempthorne (Salazar)</i> , 502 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Committee for Public Education &amp; Religious Liberty v. Regan,</i> 444 U.S. 646 (1980) .....	7
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU,</i> 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	6, 16, 17, 19, 21
<i>Craig v. Boren,</i> 429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....	13
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard,</i> 482 U.S. 578 (1987) .....	6, 7
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow,</i> 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Everson v. Board of Education of Ewing Township,</i> 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	22, 23
<i>Friedman v. Board of County Comm'rs of Bernalillo County,</i> 781 F.2d 777 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	37
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch. Dist.,</i> 533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....	17
<i>Hunt v. McNair,</i> 413 U.S. 734 (1973) .....	23
<i>Larson v. Valente,</i> 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	15, 20, 21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	18
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	13, 18, 19, 21, 25
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) .....	18
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 35 U.S. 618 (1977) .....	18
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961) .....	17
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....	13, 23
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983) .....	23
<i>Quick Bear v. Leupp</i> , 210 U.S. 50 (1908) .....	24
<i>Robinson v. City of Edmond</i> , 68 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	36



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Roemer v. Board of Pub. Works of Md.</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976) .....	23
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	12-13
<i>The Access Fund v. USDA</i> , 499 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	4, 25, 28, 29, 30
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971) .....	23
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	24
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....	3, 4
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) .....	8, 18, 30, 31-32
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	16, 18, 24
<i>Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	36, 37

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Witters v. Washington Dept. of Servs. for the Blind,</i> 474 U.S. 481 (1986) .....	23
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,</i> 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....	16, 23, 24
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.,</i> 509 U.S. 1 (1993) .....	23
<b>United States Constitution:</b>	
First Amendment .....	3
<b>Other:</b>	
Edith Brown Clement, <i>Public Displays of Affection . . . For God: Religious Monuments After McCreary and Van Orden</i> , 32 HARV. J. L & PUB. POL'Y 231 (2009) .....	27
Philip Kurland, <i>The Origins of the Religion Clauses of the Constitution</i> , 27 WM. & MARY L. REV. 839 (1986) .....	17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Michael McConnell, <i>Coercion: The Lost Element of Establishment</i> , 27 WM. & MARY L. REV. 933 (1986) .....	17
Mathew D. Staver and Anita L. Staver, <i>Disestablishmentarianism Collides with the First Amendment: The Ghost of Thomas Jefferson Still Haunts Churches</i> , 33 CUMBERLAND L. REV. 43 (2003) .....	18
